State of Florida



## Public Service Commission

## -M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

**DATE:** May 11, 1999

TO: Mary A. Bane, Deputy Executive Director, Technical

- **FROM:** Alice Crosby, Division of Legal Services Patricia Brady, Stephanie Clapp, and Cheryl Johnson, Division of Water and Wastewater **QD BBM**
- Request for Deferral of the following items: RE:

Item #26 - Docket No. 981341-WS - Application for grandfather certificates to operate water and wastewater utility in Polk County by CHC VII, Ltd.

Item #27 - Docket No. 981340-WS - Application for grandfather certificates to operate water and wastewater utility in Polk County by Four Lakes Golf Club. Ltd.

Item #28 - Docket No. 981338-WS - Application for grandfather certificates to operate water and wastewater utility in Polk County by Plantation Landings, Ltd.

Item #29 - Docket No. 981337-WS - Application for grandfather certificates to operate water and wastewater utility in Polk County by S. V. Utilities, Ltd.

Item #30 - Docket No. 981342-WS - Application for grandfather certificates to operate water and wastewater utility in Polk County by Anglers Cove West, Ltd.

Item #31 - Docket No. 981339-WS - Application for grandfather certificates to operate water and wastewater utility in Polk County by Hidden Cove, Ltd.

Attached is the request of Norman F. Mears, Qualified Representative, on behalf of Mr. Raymond Moats, Owner of the utilities referenced above, for deferral of Items 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, and 31. Staff agrees that these items should be deferred so that Mr. Moats will be able to be present when they come before the Commission. Therefore, staff recommends that the request for deferral be granted.

ALC/dr

cc:

C b o c o u u v C

Attachments

Division of Records and Reporting



Pecommend Approval. Slislas Slislas

G:\DEFERRAL.JSB

State of Florida



## Public Service Commission

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

**DATE:** May 11, 1999

TO: Mary A. Bane, Deputy Executive Director, Technical

- **FROM:** Alice Crosby, Division of Legal Services Patricia Brady, Stephanie Clapp, and Cheryl Johnson, Division of Water and Wastewater **CBM**
- **RE:** Request for Deferral of the following items:

Item #26 - Docket No. 981341-WS - Application for grandfather certificates to operate water and wastewater utility in Polk County by CHC VII, Ltd.

Item #27 - Docket No. 981340-WS - Application for grandfather certificates to operate water and wastewater utility in Polk County by Four Lakes Golf Club, Ltd.

Item #28 - Docket No. 981338-WS - Application for grandfather certificates to operate water and wastewater utility in Polk County by Plantation Landings, Ltd.

Item #29 - Docket No. 981337-WS - Application for grandfather certificates to operate water and wastewater utility in Polk County by S. V. Utilities, Ltd.

Item #30 - Docket No. 981342-WS - Application for grandfather certificates to operate water and wastewater utility in Polk County by Anglers Cove West, Ltd.

Item #31 - Docket No. 981339-WS - Application for grandfather certificates to operate water and wastewater utility in Polk County by Hidden Cove, Ltd.

Attached is the request of Norman F. Mears, Qualified Representative, on behalf of Mr. Raymond Moats, Owner of the utilities referenced above, for deferral of Items 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, and 31. Staff agrees that these items should be deferred so that Mr. Moats will be able to be present when they come before the Commission. Therefore, staff recommends that the request for deferral be granted.

Recommend Approval. Slisper 5/13/99

ALC/dr

Attachments

cc: Division of Records and Reporting

Rhema Business Services, Inc. 1344 Vickers Drive Tallahassee, FL 32303-3041

(850) 562-9886 (850) 562-9887 FAX

May 7, 1999

Ms. Alice Crosby Division of Legal Services Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

Re: Docket No. 981338-WS, Application of PLANTATION LANDINGS, LTD. for Grandfather Water and Wastewater Certificates in Polk County, Florida

Gentlemen:

We request postponement of the commission agenda conference date for the referenced case from May 18 to June 1, 1999, because my client will not be able to attend the scheduled May 18 conference. Due to the nature of the issues in this case, we believe it is imperative that my client be present to answer potential questions from the commissioners.

My client will be returning to Lakeland, Florida from a mission trip in the sparsely populated areas of Mexico on May 17, and is scheduled be in Atlanta, Georgia on May 19. Because of his tight schedule, and the lack of reliable transportation in rural Mexico, my client can not be in Tallahassee for the commission agenda conference on May 18.

Please call me at 562-9886 if you have any questions or need additional information.

Sincerely,

norman Imean

Norman F. Mears Senior Utility Consultant

cc: Ray Moats